
November 12,2010 

Ms. J. Middlebrooks 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Middlebrooks: 

0R2010-17138 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 399868. 

The City of Dallas (the "city") received a request for infonnation pertaining to a specified 
investigation by Dallas Fire and Rescue. You claim the requested infonnation is excepted 
from disclosure under sections 552.103 and 552.136 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 1 

Initially, we note portions of the submitted infonnation, which we have marked, are not 
responsive to the instant request because they do not pertain to the specified investigation. 
The city need not release nonresponsive infOlmation in response to this request, and this 
ruling will not address that infonnation. 

Next, we note the responsive infonnation consists of a completed investigation of employee 
misconduct and a completed patient care report made by or for city. The completed 
investigation and completed report are subject to section 552.022(a)(1) of the Government 

IWe assmne that the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of infonnation than that submitted to this 
office. 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employment Oppor",nity Employer. Printed 011 Recycled Paper 



Ms. J. Middlebrooks - Page 2 

Code. Section 552.022(a)(1) provides for the required public disclosure of "a completed 
report, audit, evaluation, or investigation made of, for, or by a governmental body, except as 
provided by Section 552.108." Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(1). Pursuant to 
section 552.022(a)(1), a completed report is expressly public unless it is either excepted 
under 552.108 of the Government Code or is expressly confidential under other law. 
Although you raise section 552.103 of the Government Code, section 552.103 is a 
discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a governmental body's interests and may 
be' waived. See id. § 552.007; Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Dallas Morning News, 4 
S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (govel1llnental body may waive 
section 552.103); Open Records Decision No. 665 at 2 n.5 (discretionary exceptions 
generally), 663 (1999) (governmental body may waive section 552.103). As such, 
section 552.103 is not "other law" that makes infonnation confidential for the purposes of 
section 552.022. Therefore, the city may not withhold the responsive infonnation tmder 
section 552.103 of the Govel1unent Code. However, you assert portions of the completed 
investigation are subject to section 552.136 of the Govel1llnent Code. hl addition, we note 
the patient care report is subject to section 552.101 of the Government Code.2 Because 
sections 552.101 and 552.136 are "other law" for purposes of section 552.022, we will 
consider the applicability ofthese exceptions to the responsive infonnation. 

Section 552.101 of the Gove111lnent Code excepts from public disclosure "infonnation 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOlY, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation that other statutes make 
confidential, such as section 773.091 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in 
relevant part the following: 

(b) Records ofthe identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by emergency 
medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical supervision 
that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or physician or 
maintained by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and 
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

(g) The privilege of confidentiality under tins section does not extend to 
infonnation regarding the presence, nature of injUly or illness, age, sex, 
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency 
medical services. 

2The Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatOlY exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987),470 (1987). 
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Health & Safety Code § 773. 091 (b), (g). A portion ofthe responsive information, which we 
have marked, consists of EMS records that are confidential under section 773. 091. We note, 
however, that records made confidential under section 773.091 may be disclosed to "any 
person who bears a written consent of the patient or other persons authorized to act on the 
patient's behalf for the release of confidential information." Id. §§ 773.092(e)(4), .093. 
Section 773.093 provides that a consent for release of EMS records must specify: (1) the 
infonnation or records to be covered by the release; (2) the reasons or purpose for the release; 
and (3) the person to whom the infomlation is to be released. Id. § 773.093. Therefore, if 
the city receives proper consent, the marked EMS records must be released in their entirety 
in accordance with chapter 773 ofthe Health and Safety Code. lithe city does not receive 
proper consent, then with the exception of the information subject to section 773.091(g), 
which is not confidential, the marked EMS records must be withheld under section 552.101 
of the Govemment Code in conjunction with section 773.091(b) of the Health and Safety 
Code. 

Section 552.136 ofthe Govemment Code provides in part that "[ n ]otwithstanding any other 
provision of [the Act], a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is 
collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a govemmental body is confidential." Gov't 
Code § 552.136(b); see id. § 552.136(a) (defining "access device"). You seek to withhold 
employee numbers, which you have marked, under this exception. You explain that an 
employee's identification number is the same number used for the city credit lmion accounts 
plus one additional number. Based on your representation, we agree that the city must 
withhold the employee numbers you have marked and the employee numbers we have 
marked urider section 552.136. 

hl SUllllTIary, if the city receives proper consent, then the city must release the marked EMS 
records in their entirety in accordance with chapter 773 ofthe Health and Safety Code. lithe 
city does not receive proper consent, then with the exception of the information subj ect to 
section 773.091 (g), the city must withhold the marked EMS records under section 552.101 
of the Govemment Code in conjunction with section 773.091(b) of the Health and Safety 
Code. The city must withhold the marked employee identification numbers lmder 
section 552.136 of the Govemment Code. The remaining infomlation must be released. 

TIns letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll fi'ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
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infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

J j I v" tJ--11 
fe ·~faiI 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

JLldls 

Ref: ID# 399868 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


